

**DRI Vs. Parveen Kumar Solanki And Ors.**

**15.07.2023**

**Present:** Sh. Satish Aggarwal, Ld. SPP for DRI along with Ms. Mala Sharma, Ld. counsel.  
All the accused produced from JC.  
Sh. Vikran Hegde and Sh. Jagrit Vyas, Ld. counsels for accused Parveen Solanki.  
Sh. Vicky Aggarwal and Sh. Nitin Rai Sharma, Ld. counsel for accused Ramanjit Singh and Navjot Singh.

Application on behalf of accused Parveen Kumar Solanki seeking permission for his wife to activate another sim with same number is pending adjudication. Same is taken up for hearing. It has been submitted that mobile phone containing two sim cards i.e. 9560293417 and 9711177240 was seized by the DRI officials. It has been submitted that for the purpose of filing ITR, an Annual Report authentication process requires validation through Aadhar Card and PAN and same can take place only by using an OTP which can be generated using the said mobile numbers. As such, prayer has been made to allow the wife of the accused to get duplicate sim issued with regard to the said mobile numbers.

Ld. SPP has submitted that DRI has no objection regarding the same. **As such, prayer is allowed.**

**Application stands disposed of accordingly.**

Another application u/s 207 Cr.P.C. moved on behalf of accused Parveen Solanki is pending adjudication. By way of the said

application, applicant/accused seeks lists of unrelayed documents from the DRI.

Ld. SPP seeks some more time for filing reply to the application. Be filed with advance copy to the applicant/accused.

**List for reply and arguments on the applications as well as arguments on point of charge on 19.08.2023 at 11:30 AM.**

**(Gaurav Gupta)**  
**Spl. Judge-NDPS/ASJ (South)**  
**Saket Courts, New Delhi/15.07.2023**