

SC 518/2022  
DRI Vs. Parveen Kumar Solanki and Ors.

15.09.2023

Present: None for DRI.  
All accused persons produced from JC.  
Sh. Vikram Hegde and Sh. Jagrit Vyas, Ld. counsels for  
accused Parveen Kumar Solanki.  
Sh. Nitin Rai Sharma, Ld. counsel for accused  
Ramanjeet and Navjot.

Reply to the application u/s 207 Cr.P.C. is yet to be filed  
on behalf of DRI. Further, another application seeking permission to  
deposit currency notes in the bank is also pending.

In the interest of justice, matter is adjourned for reply  
and arguments on both the applications as well as consideration on  
charge to **06.10.2023**.

(Gaurav Gupta)  
Spl. Judge-NDPS/ASJ (South)  
Saket Courts, New Delhi/15.09.2023

**11:15 AM**

At this stage, Ld. Proxy counsel for DRI has appeared.  
He has filed reply to the application u/s 207 Cr.P.C. Same is taken on  
record.

List on date already fixed i.e. **06.10.2023**.

(Gaurav Gupta)  
Spl. Judge-NDPS/ASJ (South)  
Saket Courts, New Delhi/15.09.2023

**At 02:00 PM**

**File taken up again at the request of Ld. Special PP for DRI.**

Present: Sh.Satish Aggarwal, Ld. Special PP for DRI through VC.  
Sh. Nitin Rai Sharma, Ld. counsel for accused Ramanjeet and Navjot through VC.

Ld. Special PP for DRI has requested that his application seeking permission to deposit currency notes be heard today as the cut off date for depositing the currency notes of denomination value of Rs. 2,000/- is 30.09.2023.

Submissions heard. Record perused.

As per allegations, 5900 grams of contraband substance and cash of Rs. 32,83,000/- was recovered from the residence of one Baljinder Ram and cash of Rs. 15,34,300/- was recovered from the business premises of accused Ramanjeet Singh and Navjot Singh. Said Baljinder Ram is stated to have been evading arrest.

Ld. counsel for accused persons Ramanjeet Singh and Navjot Singh submits that he has no objection if the said amount is converted into an FDR in the name of the court.

Having regard to the submissions made, it is directed that the aforesaid seized currency notes be deposited in the bank and converted into two FDRs of the aforesaid amounts in the name of the court. The said FDRs shall be deposited with the court and the

-3-

decision as to confiscation with regard to the same shall be after conclusion of the trial in terms of Section 63 of the NDPS Act.

Application stands disposed of accordingly.

Copy of the order be given dasti.

(Gaurav Gupta)  
Spl. Judge-NDPS/ASJ (South)  
Saket Courts, New Delhi/15.09.2023