

06.10.2023

Present: Sh. Satish Aggarwal, Ld. SPP for DRI through VC.  
Ms. Mala Sharam, Ld. counsel for DRI.  
All accused produced from JC.  
Sh. Vikram Hegde and Sh. Jagrit Vyas, Ld. counsels for  
accused Parveen Solanki.  
Sh. Vicky Aggarwal, Ld Proxy counsel for accused  
Ramanjeet Singh and Navjot Singh.

Application u/s 207 Cr.P.C. moved on behalf of accused  
Parveen Kumar Solanki is taken up for hearing.

Reply to the same filed by DRI is on record.

By way of the said application, the applicant had sought  
list of unrelieved documents from the DRI. It has been mentioned in the  
reply that the DRI has not recovered or seized any document other  
than the documents which have already been filed along with the  
complaint except printouts of two separate chats comprising 130  
sheets and two chats between Sunil Kumar and his driver Gopal and  
Siddhagopal comprising 170 sheets. Same has been annexed with the  
reply. Copy of the same has already been supplied to Ld. counsel for  
accused/applicant.

It has been stated on behalf of DRI that other than the  
aforesaid documents, there is no document in possession of DRI  
relating to the applicant Praveen Kumar Solanki, however, it has  
been mentioned that further investigation in the matter is still

pending and the said documents cannot be shared till conclusion of the said further investigation.

**The application u/s 207 Cr.P.C. stands disposed of accordingly.**

Part arguments on point of charge addressed on behalf of accused Parveen Kumar Solanki have been heard at length. Ld. counsel for accused Parveen Solanki has filed a bunch of judgments. Same is taken on record.

List for further arguments on point of charge on **02.11.2023 at 02:00 PM.**

(Gaurav Gupta)  
Spl. Judge-NDPS/ASJ (South)  
Saket Courts, New Delhi/06.10.2023