

19.03.2026

**This is an application u/s 439 of Cr.PC seeking permission to travel Vrindavan, already filed on behalf of applicant/accused Parveen Kumar Solanki.**

**Present:** Ms. Mala Sharma, Ld. SPP for DRI.  
Sh. Abhishek Wadiyan, Ld. Counsel for applicant/  
accused.

Reply to the aforesaid application filed. Same is perused.

It is averred in the application that the applicant was granted bail by the Hon'ble Supreme Court of India vide order dated 18.08.2025 and thereafter, this court vide order dated 21.08.2025 imposed certain bail conditions out of which one stipulates that the applicant shall not leave the National Capital Region of Delhi without prior permission of this court. It is further averred that the applicant is seeking permission to travel Vrindavan for the purpose of performing Pooja of Navratri which begins on 19.03.2026 till 27.03.2026. During this festival season, the applicant wishes to visit temples in Vrindavan. Therefore, permission is sought to travel Vrindavan for two days i.e. 26.03.2026 & 27.03.2026. He undertakes to abide by all the conditions imposed by this court while granting permission.

Submissions heard. Record perused. Considered.

The aforesaid application of applicant qua permission to travel Vrindavan w.e.f. 26.03.2026 to 27.03.2026 is considered and allowed subject to the following conditions:-

*Contd...*

- a) He shall not tamper with the evidence in any manner.
- b) The applicant/accused shall furnish a mobile phone number to the concerned IO/SHO on which he may be contacted at any time.
- c) The applicant/accused shall intimate this Court in writing after returning from Vrindavan as mentioned in his application.

Accordingly, the present application is disposed of.

At request, copy of this order be given dasti to the applicant/his counsel.

(Ajay Garg)  
Spl. Judge-NDPS/ASJ (South)  
Saket Courts, New Delhi/19.03.2026